

# Exhibit A

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—Third Department

---

In the Matter of the Application of,  
INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS AND BROKERS  
OF NEW YORK, INC. and TESTA BROTHERS, LTD.,

**Case No.:**  
**530047**

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

– and –

PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE AGENTS OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.  
and GARY SLAVIN,

*Petitioners,*

For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES and  
MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New York  
State Department of Financial Services,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

### **BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(646) 837-5151  
vlevy@hsgllp.com  
pbrody@hsgllp.com

---

In the Matter of the Application of,

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL  
ADVISORS – NEW YORK STATE, INC. and DONALD DAMICK,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES and  
MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New York  
State Department of Financial Services,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The New York State Administrative Procedure Act Required The Department Of Financial Services To Consider And Quantify Costs, And There Are Sound Policy Reasons To Apply That Statutory Mandate Rigourously.....3

    A. SAPA Required DFS To Consider And Quantify The Costs Of The Amendment.....3

    B. SAPA’s Requirement That Agencies Consider Costs Is Well Justified And Should Be Strictly Enforced .....4

        1. Cost-Benefit Analysis Promotes Efficient Outcomes, Regulatory Efficiency, And Accountability .....5

        2. Cost-Benefit Analysis Has Been Widely Adopted .....9

II. Cost-Benefit Analysis Requires Agencies To Actually Try To Quantify Costs .....11

III. DFS’S FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER COSTS RENDERS THE AMENDMENT INVALID .....13

    A. DFS Made No Effort To Quantify Costs .....13

    B. DFS Ignored Evidence Of Substantial Costs .....15

CONCLUSION .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*City of Mt. Vernon v. OMRDD*,  
56 A.D.3d 771 (2d Dep’t 2008).....16

*In re Hudson Valley Cmty. Coll. (Hudson Valley Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n)*,  
121 A.D.3d 1385 (3d Dep’t 2014).....16

*Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....11

*Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Mental Health & Hygiene*,  
148 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2017).....10

*New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York  
City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene*,  
23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014) .....10

**Statutes, Rules, and Executive Orders**

NY SAPA § 202-a.....3, 4

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.....2

Exec. Order No. 12,291,  
46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 17, 1981).....9

Exec. Order No. 12,866,  
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....9

Exec. Order No. 13,563,  
76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....9

Exec. Order No. 13,771,  
82 Fed. Reg. 9,339 (Feb. 3, 2017).....9

N.Y. Exec. Order 131 (Apr. 9, 2014).....10

## Other Authorities

- Cass R. Sunstein, *Cognition and Cost-Benefit Analysis*,  
29 J. Legal Stud. 1059 (2000) .....12
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Congress, Constitutional Moments,  
and the Cost-Benefit State*, 48 Stan. L. Rev. 247 (1996) .....7
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Financial Regulation and  
Cost-Benefit Analysis*, 124 Yale L.J. Forum 263 (2015) ..... 6, 7, 15
- Cass R. Sunstein, *The Limits of Quantification*,  
102 Calif. L. Rev. 1369 (2014).....12
- Daniel A. Farber, *Regulatory Review in Anti-Regulatory Times*,  
94 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 383 (2019).....9
- Edward R. Morrison, Comment, *Judicial Review of Discount Rates  
Used in Regulatory Cost-Benefit Analysis*,  
65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1333 (1998).....7
- Eric A. Posner, *Controlling Agencies with Cost-Benefit Analysis:  
A Positive Political Theory Perspective*,  
68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1137 (2001)..... 7, 9, 15
- Eric A. Posner, *Cost-Benefit Analysis as a Solution to a  
Principal-Agent Problem*, 53 Admin. L. Rev. 289 (2001).....6, 9
- John D. Graham, Paul R. Noe & Elizabeth L. Branch,  
*Managing the Regulatory State: The Experience of the  
Bush Administration*, 33 Fordham Urb. L. J. 953 (2006).....9
- John H. Cochrane, *Challenges for Cost-Benefit Analysis  
of Financial Regulation*, 43 J. Legal Stud. S63 (2014).....5, 12
- Jonathan S. Masur & Eric A. Posner, *Cost-Benefit Analysis  
and the Judicial Role*, 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 935 (2018).....8
- Lisa Heinzerling, *Risking It All*,  
57 Ala. L. Rev. 103 (2005)..... 11, 12

Matthew D. Adler & Eric A. Posner, <i>Rethinking Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 109 Yale L. J. 165 (1999).....	5
Michael Abramowicz, <i>Toward a Jurisprudence of Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 1708 (2002) .....	7
Michael A. Livermore, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and Agency Independence</i> , 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 609 (2014).....	8, 11
Michael A. Livermore & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Regulatory Review, Capture, and Agency Inaction</i> , 101 Geo. L. J. 1337 (2013) .....	8, 11
Paul Rose & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Dodd-Frank Regulators, Cost-Benefit Analysis, and Agency Capture</i> , 66 Stan. L. Rev. Online 9 (2013).....	6, 7, 8
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and the Structure of the Administrative State: The Case of Financial Services Regulation</i> , 34 Yale J. Reg. 545 (2017).....	6
Robert W. Hahn & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>A New Executive Order for Improving Federal Regulation? Deeper and Wider Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1489 (2002).....	11
